

**In the Wisconsin Supreme Court**

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC. AND PLEASANT  
LAKE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,  
Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
Respondent-Appellant,

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE, DAIRY BUSINESS  
ASSOCIATION, MIDWEST FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN  
POTATO & VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN CHEESE  
MAKERS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,  
WISCONSIN PAPER COUNCIL AND WISCONSIN CORN GROWERS  
ASSOCIATION,  
Intervenors-Co-Appellants,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,  
Intervenor.

---

On Certification by Court of Appeals, Dis. II, January 16, 2019, Upon  
Appeal from Dane County Circuit Court, Hon. Valerie Bailey-Rihn  
Presiding, Case Nos. 16-cv-2817, 16-cv-2818, 16-cv-2819, 16-cv-2820,  
16-cv-2821, 16-cv-2822, 16-cv-2823, 16-cv-2824

---

**INTERVENOR THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE'S BRIEF**

---

ERIC M. MCLEOD, SBN 1021730  
KIRSTEN A. ATANASOFF, SBN 1116561  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
P.O. Box 1379  
33 East Main Street, Ste. 300  
Madison, WI 53701-1379  
eric.mcleod@huschblackwell.com  
kirsten.atanasoff@huschblackwell.com

LISA M. LAWLESS, SBN1021749  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
511 N. Broadway, Ste. 1100  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
lisa.lawless@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for the Wisconsin Legislature*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Statutes Governing High Capacity Wells. ....	6
II. High Capacity Well Applications and Approvals.....	11
A. <i>Lake Beulah</i> .....	12
B. Attorney General Opinion .....	14
C. Decisions on the Well Applications.....	17
III. Chapter 227 Judicial Review Proceedings .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. DNR Properly Approved the Eight Wells at Issue.....	27
A. Act 21 Prohibits Environmental Review Except Where Specifically Authorized.....	27
B. General Statutes Describing Agency Subject Matter or Statements of Policy Do Not Satisfy the “Explicit Authority Requirement.” .....	31

C.	<i>Lake Beulah</i> is Superseded by Statute, Wis. Stat. §§ 227.10(2m) and 227.11(2)(a).....	36
D.	The Public Trust Doctrine Does Not Require Environmental Review for Every Well.....	40
1.	<i>Lake Beulah</i> Did Not Hold That DNR is Constitutionally Required to Conduct Environmental Review of All Wells.....	41
2.	The Legislature Has Fulfilled, and Continues to Fulfill, Its Constitutional Duty to Protect Wisconsin’s Waters. ....	44
II.	Section 281.34(5m) Bars Petitioners’ Challenge Based on Cumulative Impacts. ....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION .....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .....	55
	APPENDIX CERTIFICATION .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(13) .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Andersen v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 19, 332 Wis. 2d 41, 796 N.W.2d 1 .....	8
<i>Brown Cty. v. Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 37, 307 N.W.2d 247 (1981).....	42
<i>City of Milwaukee v. State</i> , 193 Wis. 423, 214 N.W. 820 (1927).....	47
<i>Clintonville Transfer Line v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 248 Wis. 59, 21 N.W.2d 5 (1945).....	51
<i>Diana Shooting Club v. Husting</i> , 156 Wis. 261, 145 N.W. 816 (1914).....	45
<i>Hilton ex rel. Pages Homeowners' Ass'n v. DNR</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1.....	42
<i>Hixon v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 32 Wis. 2d 608, 146 N.W.2d 577 (1966).....	48
<i>In re Crawford Cty. Levee &amp; Drainage Dist.</i> , No. 1, 182 Wis. 404, 196 N.W. 874 (1924) .....	47
<i>In re Filzen's Estate</i> , 252 Wis. 322, 31 N.W.2d 520 (1948).....	46
<i>In re Michael J.K.</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 499 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	34
<i>In re Tr. Salimes</i> , 43 Wis. 2d 140, 168 N.W.2d 157 (1969).....	46

<i>Lake Beulah Management District v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73.....	passim
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2010 WI App 85, 327 Wis. 2d 222, 787 N.W.2d 926, <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 2011 WI 54.....	10, 29
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. Div. of Hearings &amp; Appeals</i> , 2019 WI 109, 389 Wis. 2d 486, 936 N.W.2d 573.....	21, 22
<i>Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	4, 25, 33, 40
<i>Martinez v. Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	25
<i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2012 WI 65, 341 Wis. 2d 607, 815 N.W.2d 367.....	28
<i>Muench v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 261 Wis. 492, 53 N.W.2d 514 (1952).....	45
<i>Myers v. Wisconsin Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2019 WI 5, 385 Wis. 2d 176, 922 N.W.2d 47.....	21, 25, 35
<i>Priewe v. Wis. State Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 103 Wis. 537, 79 N.W. 780 (1899).....	46
<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2013 WI 74, 350 Wis. 2d 45, 833 N.W.2d 800.....	41, 44, 45
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 82, 187 N.W.2d 845 (1971).....	8
<i>State v. Bleck</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 454, 338 N.W.2d 492 (1983).....	41, 48
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 281, 571 N.W.2d 881 (Ct. App. 1997).....	34

<i>State v. Endicott</i> , 2001 WI 105, 245 Wis. 2d 607, 629 N.W.2d 686 .....	38
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 2015 WI 101, 365 Wis. 2d 302, 871 N.W.2d 661 .....	34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2020 WI App 73, 394 Wis. 2d 807, 951 N.W.2d 616 .....	38
<i>State v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 275 Wis. 112, 81 N.W.2d 71 (1957).....	47
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 378 Wis. 2d 504, 904 N.W.2d 773 .....	22
<i>Town of Ashwaubenon v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 38, 125 N.W.2d 647 (1963).....	47
<i>Wagner v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 180 Wis. 640, 192 N.W. 994 (1923).....	46
<i>Wisconsin Citizens Concerned for Cranes &amp; Doves v.</i> <i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612.....	33
<i>Wisconsin’s Env’tl. Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 650, 287 N.W.2d 737 (1980).....	51

**Statutory Authorities**

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.02 .....	8
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 102.10—11 .....	8
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 150.20 .....	9, 10, 29
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 150.30 .....	9
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 812.01 .....	18

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 812.09 .....	18
Wis. Admin. Code §§ NR 812.10-812.26 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 1.11 .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 30.12.....	35
Wis. Stat. § 227.10 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.11 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.57 .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 281.11 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 281.12 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 281.34 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 281.35 .....	passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wis. Const.art. IX, § 1.....	41
------------------------------	----

**Additional Authorities**

2017 Wis. Act. 10 .....	49
2011 Wis. Act. 21 .....	passim

Kirsten Koschnick, <i>Making “Explicit Authority” Explicit: Deciphering Wis. Act 21's Prescriptions for Agency Rulemaking Authority</i> , 2019 Wis. L. Rev. 993.....	33
--	----

Letter from Att’y Gen. Josh Kaul to DNR Secretary Preston Cole (May 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.doj.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/news-media/5.1.20_High_Cap_Wells_Letter.pdf">https://www.doj.state.wi.us/ sites/default/files/news- media/5.1.20_High_Cap_Wells_Letter.pdf</a> .....	28
---	----

Susan K. Swanson, Grace E. Graham, & David J. Hart, An <i>Inventory of Springs in Wisconsin, Wis. Geological and Natural History Survey Bulletin</i> 113, 4 (2019) .....	9
UW Extension, 2016 Year in Review .....	9
UW Extension, Springs, <i>Wis. Geological and Nat. History Survey</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2h14c2K">https://bit.ly/2h14c2K</a> .....	9
Wis DNR, <i>River Facts and Resources</i> , <a href="https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/Rivers/FactsResources.html">https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/Rivers/FactsResources.ht ml</a> .....	8
Wis. DNR, <i>Outstanding and Exceptional Resource Waters</i> (Oct. 20, 2016), <a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/SurfaceWater/orwerw.html">http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/SurfaceWater/orwerw.html</a> .....	8
Wis. DNR, <i>Trout Stream Maps</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2c1dDgt">https://bit.ly/2c1dDgt</a> .....	8
<i>Wis. Geological and Nat. History Survey</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2ranmau">https://bit.ly/2ranmau</a> . ....	9
Wis. Op. Att’y Gen., OAG-01-16 (May 10, 2016).....	14, 15, 16, 28
